

LISTED ON :  
COURT NO.:  
ITEM NO. :

SECTION XIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6795-6798 OF 2014, 6799-6800 OF 2014 AND 6801 OF 2014 AND 6802-6803 OF 2014**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-12**

(Application for permission to file additional documents in Civil Appeal Nos. 6795-6798 of 2014)

PALURE BHASKAR RAO ETC. ETC.

..APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

P. RAMASESHIAH AND ORS. ETC.

..RESPONDENTS

**REVISED OFFICE REPORT**

**C.A. NOS. 6795-6798 OF 2014**

These are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 31.07.2008 of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in W.P No. 27708 of 2007, W.P No. 27749 of 2007, W.P No. 28373 of 2007 and W.P No. 14433 of 2008.

The matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“Post these matters in the third week of June, 2016 before an appropriate Bench.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“List the matters immediately after the summer vacation.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate for the Appellant has on 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 filed additional documents alongwith an application for permission to file the same. The said application is registered as I.A Nos. 9-12 and is being circulated herewith.

NS

**SERVICE POSITION OF THE MATTERS :-**

**C.A. NO. 6795 OF 2014**

There are total 12 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates (State of A.P) has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4. Mr. Narender Kumar, Advocate has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1. Proof of Delivery in respect of respondent Nos. 5, 7, 8, 10 and 12 has been received and AD card duly signed has been received in respect of respondent nos. 6 and 11, but no one has entered appearance so far. Name of respondent no. 9 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2012.

Service is complete.

**C.A. NO. 6796 OF 2014**

There are total 6 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates (State of A.P) has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3. Proof of Delivery duly signed has been received back from respondent nos. 4 to 6 but none has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

**C.A. NO. 6797 OF 2014**

There are total 9 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates (State of A.P) has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 to 6. AD card in respect of respondent no. 1 and proof of delivery duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2, 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Respondent no. 9 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2012. Name of Respondent no. 8 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2014.

Service is complete.

**C.A. NO. 6798 OF 2014**

There are total 14 respondents in the matter above-mentioned. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates (State of A.P) has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 to 6. Proof of Delivery duly signed has been received back from respondent nos. 2, 8, 12 and 14 but none has entered appearance on their behalf so far. AD card on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 9 to 11 and 13 have been received but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Name of Respondent no. 7 is deleted vide Court's order dated 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2012.

Service is complete.

**C.A. NOS. 6799-6800 OF 2014**

These are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2008, of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Rev WPMP No. 32674 of 2008 in W.P. No. 22204 of 2008 and Rev WPMP No. 32672 of 2008 in W.P. No. 22208 of 2008.

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all the Respondents.

Service is complete.

**C.A. NO. 6801 OF 2014**

This is an appeal by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2008, of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in W.P. No. 14433 of 2008.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 9 respondents in the matter. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates (State of A.P) has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 3 to 6. Mr. Narendra Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2. Respondent nos. 1, 7 and 9 are common in connected matter C.A. Nos. 6795-6798 of 2014. Respondent no. 1 as respondent no. 1 in C.A. No. 6797 of 2014 and served with AD. Respondent No. 7 as respondent no. 9 in C.A. No. 6797 of 2014 viz. Mohd. Tahir Ali has been deleted vide Court's Order dated 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, but no application for deletion has been filed in this C.A. Respondent no. 8 as respondent no. 7 are common and served with A.D. Respondent no. 9 as respondent no. 13 in C.A. No. 6798 of 2014 served with A.D. But no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

**C.A. NOS. 6802-6803 OF 2014**

This are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2008 of the High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Rev. WPMP No. 32674 of 2008 in Writ Petition No. 22204 of 2008 and Rev. WPMP No. 32672 of 2008 in Writ Petition No. 22208 of 2008

It is submitted that there are four Respondents each in both the Appeals. Common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate and Respondent No. 4 in both the appeals above-mentioned are Appellant in connected Civil Appeal No. 6799-6800 of 2014 and represented by Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate but no separate vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of said Respondent No. 4 so far.

Service is complete.

Original records are not requisitioned by the Hon'ble Court.

It is also submitted that no statement of case has been filed by the appearing parties in the matters above-mentioned so far.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate
2. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi
3. Mr. S. Potaraju, Advocate
4. Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, Advocate
5. Mr. Narender Kumar, Advocate
6. Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Advocate
7. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocate  
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR